Decisior No. 7’{)62

BETCRE THZ RAILROLD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFC

Mortimer O. Bigelow,
Complainant,
vS.

Cororade Water Company,
& corporation,

Defondant.

E.C. Fazzerd, for Complainent.

Moxrrison, Hohfeld, Foerster, Shumern & Clark,
by E.W. Clark, F.A. Codd and P.S. Thatcher,
for Defenlont.

‘In the Matter of the Investigation on

the Commission’s own motion of the
reasonebleness of the rates, charges,
eractices, contracts, rules, regulations,
schedules, anéd conditions of service, or
any of them, of CORONLDO WATER COMPANY,

a corperation, engaged in the dusiness

of supplying water in and in the vicinity
of the City of Coromnado, County of

San Diego, State of Californis.

Case No. 2957S.

(R R L e e

3Y TEE COMMISSION:

Q2INION

Tn the sbove entitled complaint, Mortimer 0. Bigelow,.
a consumer'or the Coronado Water Compeny, & corporation, which
supplies water to phe inhabitants 02 the City of Coronado,

Imperiel Beach and vicinity, Sanm Diego County, alleges in effect

that the Railroad Commission, in'its Declsion No. 9948,'dated

-la




December 29, 1921, cstablished o rate of 27 cents per 1,000 gal-
lons TZor water delivered om the main transmicsion line between

Coronado ™I™ and Coronado Helghts, but that Coronado Water Come

p&ny‘ig chaiging"him for service so delivered at the rate of
37 cents pér 1,000 gollons in violation of zald rate established
by the Commission. Complainent asks that a full 1nvestig¢tion
be made Of the rates and cherges, Tules, rogulations and practices
of the defendent, and thet all monej collected Iin excess 6: the
Lawful charges be refunded.
Deferdont, in its answer, denies all the ¢ssential
allesations set out im the complaint and allegesAthaf the rate
27 cents per 1,000 galloms of water, as Tixed by the Commission
itz Declsion No. 9948, applfed only to wholésale distridution
weter to E.ﬁ. Peterson and others operating as public utilitles;

that, subsequent to tie establishment of the rates in sald de-

cision, defendant pﬁrchased the water system,of‘E;W.‘Petérson'by

aunthority of the Commission grented in its Decision No. 10315,
dated April l4, 1922, and thereupon and thexedy succeeded to the
rates then in effect on the sald Peterson system, which was the
practical ecuivalent of 37 cents per 1,000 gdllons. It is Turther
alleged thaf the service comnection supplying the premises noﬁ |
occupicd by complairant was one of the servicesvorigiﬁally‘belong-
ing to the Peterson system. The Commission therofore is asked to
dismiss the case.

Caze No. 2575 4=z an investigation on tae Commicslon's
own zZotioz irto the regssonaebloness of the rates, charges, praétiees,
eve., of the CQronado Water Company wnd was issucd by the Commis~
sion primarily to detecrmine the rights anéd the status o: thoée

several consumers who, im additiomn to complainant Bigelow, received

-3-




watexr cexrvice diéectly Trom the transmission ﬁain. This moaster
was heaxd concurrently with the compleint of Mortimer 0. Bigelow
herein. |
Public rearings ix the sbove matters were held before
Examiner Williams at Coronado.
.Thé regular service rates in effect on fhe Coronado
Tater Company's system wore established by the Commission ir 1ts

Decision No. 9948, dated December 29, 1921, and are as follows:

MONTHLY MINTINTM CHARGES

For S/8-inch meter

For 3/4=-inch meter~ -

For l~inch meter

Tor lz=inch meter~ - -

Tor 2=-inch metor-

Tor d=irch nmetor= = = = = =
- Tor 4-inch neter-

For g=Iinch moeter-

VONTFLY METER HATES

rom O to 250,000 gallons, pexr 1,000 gallons-
Qver 250,000 cullons, per 1,000 gallons-
For water delivered on the malin transmission
line between Coromado "Y™ and Coxonmedo
Zelghts, per 1,000 gallons

The evidence submitted iz this proceeding shows that

the former schedule of rates effective on the Coronado Water Com-
pany's system, and which was superscded by those establiished in
Decislon No. 9948, n»rovided Tor the sale of water at = reduced
rate to three purchasers outside of the city‘lim;ts of Coronado
for re~sale purposes tarough their ovn seperate distribuzion sys—
texs at what was designeted in sald former schedule 2s & "whole=
sale supply." Ome of thecze three wholesale consﬁmers opei&tin@'
an indepexndent weter system was E.W. Peterson. When the present

rates were establiched on the Coronado Weter Company's system,




the compeany supplied xno domestic consumers dAirectly Lrom its

transmission main dbut éold only at wholesale for redistridutiorn
to the zald three consumers. In establishing the present rates
in Decision No. 9948, it was the intent and desire of the Com~
missibn to continue in effect & wholeselc rate for redistribdu-
tion Irom the transmissior main, zlthough the word ™sholesale™
was 1ot specifically used. There wes 2o other such rate provided
and no reason for establishing a retail domestic rete as the com-
pany had no suck consumers along the sald trensmission line and
did mot at that time kold itself out to supply retail service in
any part of the area specifically designa%ed‘as lying("between
Coronado Y and Coronado Heights.™

&S 8 result of the algher cozt of purchased water,
Feterson apylied to the Commisaion for an increase in the rates
on hils own system, which wes granted in Decision No. 10202, dated
Verch 17, 1922, In this decision, the Commission, in speaking of
the Peterson system, specifically stetes that "the entire water
5upply is secured by purchase from Coronado W&%er Company, 2t
wholesale rates, through ﬁaster meters.™ The rates establiéhéd

in Decision No. 10202 are o5 Tollows:

VONTELY NTNTMTY CEARGES

5/8~inch meter- -

3/4=inch meter
l-inc¢ch meter=
li=inch meter=-
2=inch meter~
S=inch meteor=-
4=-inch meter-

MONTELY CHARGES TOR WATER DELIVERID

" From O to 30,000 cubic fedt, per 100 cubic feet -~ ~50.28
Cver 30,000 cubic feet, per 100 cudble feet -~ ~ 0.2%

XOTE: The above guantity rates equai apPPro%-

Inately 57 cemts and 33 cerxts yer 1,000
galions, respectively. ‘

-4-




The record im thic proceelding shows that the sexvice

pipe or commection supplying thae premises now o¢cupled by com-
plainent Bigelow wes originally inctelled by FPeterson and wes &
part of the Peterson system and villed by him under hiz own
sechedule of rates uztil his plant was acquired by Coronado Water
Company through purchase authorized by the Commission iz Decision
No. L0315, dated April 14, 1922. It therefore appears that, prior
10 purchase of the Peterson system by defondant horein, the seme
premisés now ocoupied dy complainant wexe billed by Peteréén at
the cstablisked quantity rete of 28 cents per 100 cubic feet for
the first 30,00C cubic feet, which is equivalent cpproximetely
to 37 cents per 1,000 gallons, the rate charged xow ©uy the de-
Tendant for practically the equivalent quantity of water for
regular retail domestic service throughout its entire system.
Since the purchase cnd operation of the Peterson system, the de~
fendant compeny has continued to charge the premises of complainant
et the same rates established by the Commission for the service.
There are several other consumers in a&difioh to com~
plainent receiving water by direct service tap from thg mein trons-
mission lire and who have in the past and are now beiné charged
the full domestic rate by defendsnt. Nome of these consuners ep~-
peared &t the hearing or Joined with the complainant herein 4z
profesting cgainst the rate &5 now charged. The granting ol com-
plainentts request would result in authorizing & Teduced and »
preferential rate without proper cause and very obviously would
be an wafair discrimination wgeinst all of hié neighbor consumers,
tze vast majority of whom receive service from lateral meins in-
directly supplied Irom the main transmissiom line. In additign 0
thic, no evidence was submitted tending %o show thet the rates now

charged complainant were unfair, wnjust or unreasonable.

-5




At the time of the first hearing of these two matters,
to=-wit, lLugust 8, 1928, there was pending before the Commission
the coxpleint of the City.or Coronad¢ vs. Coronado Water Cou~-
peny (Case No. 2487), whicﬁ was & request by sald city for =
generél reduction iﬁ the rates and charges of the deréndgnt com-
raay. This complaint, however, was digmissed without prejudice
on tae rinta (9tk) dey of August, 1928, Decision No. 20099, upon
writtgn requeét of sald Citﬁ of Coronado.previously,rilgd‘an-
gust 4, 1928. At the adjourned hearing held im the above in-
vestigation on the Commission's owvn motion, counsel for the City
of Coronado and counsel repreéenting compleinant herein attempted
to'proceed with a éeneral ratc investigation. The recbrd, now-
ever, shows that zuch action was neither authorized nox appyroved
by the City Council of the said CLity of Coromads. The evidence:
vresented herein is not such as would enable this Cémmiésion‘to
establish 2 new schedule of rates for this company. The City

of Coronado may agein file ot any time it so desires a formal

complaint foxr the nurnose of ingquiring into the reasonableness

of existing water rates.

In order to remove any embiguity in the present
schedule of rates for sexrvico from its transmisszion main, de-
Tendant will be directéd in the followinz Order 1o modify its
schedule of rates for such service to cmbrace water for re-~sale

PUrposes Onl¥. ' , -

Compleint as chove entlsled heaving beexn made azgainst
Coronado Tater Compeny, a corporatiorn, ari the Commission upon
1ts own mozion having 1nstituted ar investigution into the

arfairs of said company, pudblic hearings having bdeen held thereon,




the matters naving been subzitted and the Commission deing =ow
fully edvised in the »remises,
I7 IS HEREBY ORDERED that the compleint of MNoriimer

C. ZBigelow vs. Coronado Water Company, & corporatior, (Case

NXo. 2518) be and the same is herceby dismissed.

" 17 IS TEEEY FURTEER ORDERED that o much of the
schedule of rates establiched by this Commis ssion in its Decision
No. 9948, dated December 29, 1921, as reads as follows:

"For water delivered on the main transmission

linc between Coromado "Y" and Cororado
Jeights, per 1,000 zallons- ' - = = =50.27"

be and it ic heredy modified and amended to read as £o110WS: )

Tor water delivered or the mein transmission

line between Coronado ™™ and Coronado

Helghts for re=-sale purposcs omnly, per

1,000 20llons = = = = = = = = « = @ = = = = =50.27,
and seid Coronado Water Company is heredby authorized and iirectod
to file with this Commission, within thirty (20) deys from the
‘dete of this order, the said moéification and amendment ordered
herein.

IT IS ZEREBY FURTHER ORDIRED that seld Decision No. 9948
shall Temain in full force and efrcct‘excepy 25 modiTied by this
order.

The effective date of thS o“der‘shall Yo twenty (
deys from and afver the date hereorf.

Dated at Sen Fremeisco, Californis, thi __A!é

or DNoaos o b , 10287

/Lommisuione*s.




